the transition tax associated with the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) and approximately $100 million in excess
tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

3) 2020 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $2.081 billion, or $1.16 per share, for intangible amortization expense,
impairment charges and other net expense primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and
income from a litigation settlement.

2019 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $2.123 billion, or $1.18 per share, for intangible amortization expense
and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations
Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  4Q20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted  % to Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   508  $   (508)  $   --
Gross Margin  5,700  557  6,257  58.5%
R&D  698  (61)  637  6.0%
SG&A  2,570  (56)  2,514  23.5%
Other (income) expense, net  (78)  23  (55)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before
taxes  2,388  651  3,039
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing
Operations  230  197  427
Earnings from Continuing Operations  2,158  454  2,612
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $1.20  $0.25  $1.45

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $508 million and other net expenses of $143 million,
primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of
Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  4Q19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted  % to Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   483  $   (483)  $   --
Gross Margin  4,397  545  4,942  59.4%
R&D  595  (39)  556  6.7%
SG&A  2,413  (62)  2,351  28.3%
Debt extinguishment costs  63  (63)  --
Other (income) expense, net  (51)  (5)  (56)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before
taxes  1,240  714  1,954

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing
Operations  191  58  249
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,049  656  1,705
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $0.59  $0.36  $0.95

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $483 million and other expenses of $231 million,
primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of
Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  12M20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   2,132  $  (2,132)  $   --
Gross Margin  17,473  2,452  19,925  57.6%
R&D  2,420  (125)  2,295  6.6%
SG&A  9,696  (75)  9,621  27.8%
Other (income) expense, net  (103)  (88)  (191)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  4,968  2,740  7,708
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing
Operations  497  659  1,156
Earnings from Continuing Operations  4,471  2,081  6,552
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $2.49  $1.16  $3.65

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $2.132 billion and other net expenses of $608 million,
primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions, asset impairments, other expenses and litigation
settlement income. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  12M19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted  % to Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   1,936  $   (1,936)  $   --
Gross Margin  16,737  2,140  18,877  59.2%
R&D  2,440  (198)  2,242  7.0%
SG&A  9,765  (240)  9,525  29.9%
Debt extinguishment costs  63  (63)  --
Other (income) expense, net  (191)  (37)  (228)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before
taxes  4,077  2,678  6,755

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing
Operations  390  555  945
Earnings from Continuing Operations  3,687  2,123  5,810
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations  $2.06  $1.18  $3.24

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.936 billion and other expenses of $742 million,
primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of
Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2020 and 2019 is shown
below:

  4Q20

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2,388  $   230  9.6% 1)
Specified items  651  197
Excluding specified items  $3,039  $427  14.1%

  4Q19

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,240  $191  15.4%
Specified items  714  58
Excluding specified items  $1,954  $249  12.8%

1) 2020 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately

$135 million of tax benefits related to the impairment of certain assets, approximately $25 million of net tax
benefits as a result of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $10
million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2020 and 2019 is shown
below:

  12M20

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $4,968  $497  10.0% 2)